R1204x Series
Step-up DC/DC Converter with Shutdown Function
No. EA-284-200901
1
OUTLINE
The R1204x is a low supply current PWM step-up DC/DC converter. Internally, a single IC consists of an NMOS
FET, an oscillator, a PWM comparator, a voltage reference unit, an error amplifier, a current limit circuit, an
under voltage lockout circuit (UVLO), an over-voltage protection circuit (OVP), a soft-start circuit, a maximum

ILMAX = 1.25 x IOUT x VOUT / VIN + 0.5 x VIN x (VOUT - VIN) / (L1 x VOUT x fosc)
⋅ When starting up the IC or when adjusting the brightness of LEDs, a large transient current may flow into an
inductor (L1).
⋅ ILMAX should be equal or smaller than the current limit of the IC.
⋅ When deciding the rated current of inductor, ILMAX should be considered.
⋅ It is recommended that L1 with 10 µH to 22 µH be used.
Table 1. Peak Current Values for VIN, VOUT, IOUT, and L1
VIN (V) VOUT (V) IOUT (mA) L1 (µH) ILMAX (mA)
3 21 20 10 280
3 21 20 22 225
3 30 20 10 365
3 30 20 22 305
Table 2. Recommended Inductors
L1 (μH) Parts No. Rated Current (mA) Size (mm) Versions
10 VLS252010ET-100M 550 2.5 × 2.0 × 1.0
R1204xxxxA/B/C/G 10 VLF302512MT-100M 620 3.0 × 2.5 × 1.2
10 VLF403212MT-100M 900 4.0 × 3.2 × 1.2
22 VLF302512MT-220M 430 3.0 × 2.5 × 1.2
R1204xxxxD/E/F/H 22 VLF403212MT-220M 540 4.0 × 3.2 × 1.2
22 VLF504012MT-220M 800 5.0 × 4.0 × 1.2
Selection of Capacitor
⋅ Place a 1 µF or more bypass capacitor (C1) as close as possible to the VIN and GND pins
[R1204xxxxA/D/G/H]
⋅ Place a 1 µF or more output capacitor (C2) as close as possible to the VOUT and GND pins.